SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(Adult/Adolescent Forensic Services)

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Services (Adult/Adolescent Forensic
Services) (Second Amendment), is entered into by and between the City of Riverside (CITY), a municipal
corporation of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside Police Department, (herein referred to as
“RPD”) and the County of Riverside (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on
behalf of the Riverside Univorsity Health System — Medical Center (herein referred to as “RUHS-MC”),
sometimes collectively referred to herein as the “Parties” or individually referred to as a “Party.”

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CITY have entered into that certain Agreement for Adult/Adolescent
Forensic Services, effective November 15, 2022, through June 30, 2023, with two (2) one-year options to
renew by written amendment, (Agreement), whereby RUHS-MC agreed to provide RPD with professional
services in the specialty practice of Adult/Adolescent Forensic Services (SPECIALTY); and,

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CITY have entered into that First Amendment of the Agreement for
Adult/Adolescent Forensic Services, effective September 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024, with one (1)
one-year options to renew by written amendment, (Agreement), to reinstate the Original Agreement so
that it may be amended and extended to ailow the Parties to perform their respective obligations under
the Original Agreement and to extend the Term by exercising a renewal option set forth in the Original
Agreemcnt; and,

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CITY desire to amend the Agreement to extend the Term by exercising
the final renewal option set forth in the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the Partics agree as follows:
1. Period of Performance. Section 2.1 Period of Performance is hereby amended to read as follows;

“This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2024 and continues in effect through June 30, 2025,
unless terminated earlier.”

2. Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged.
3. Effective Date. This Second Amendment to the Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2024,

4, This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterpatts, each of which will be an
original, but all of which together will constitute one instrument. Each Party to this Amendment
agrees to the use of electronic signatures, such as digital signatures that meet the requirements of
the California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act ((“CUETA”) Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1633.1 to
1633.17), for executing this Amendment. The Parties further agree that the electronic signatures
of the Parties included in this Amendment are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the
same force and effect as manual signatures. Elecironic signature means an electronic sound,
symbol, or process attached to or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or
adopted by a person with the intent to sign the electronic record pursuant to the CUETA as

1of3




amended from time to time. The CUETA authorizes use of an electronic signature for transactions
and contracts among parties in California, including a government agency. Digital signature means
an electronic identifier, created by computer, intended by the Party using it to have the same force
and effect as the use of a manual signature, and shall be reasonably relied upon by the Parties. For
purposes of this section, a digital signature is a type of "electronic signature” as defined in
subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil Code.

[Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

2of3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to

execute this Second Amendment.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political
subdivision of the State of California

- Mﬂﬂm
Name: J C

mute. Chief Executive Officer

e JUL 11, 2024

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Minh C. Tran
County Counsel

Greqqg Gun

By:

Name: Gregg Gu

ie: Chief Dep. County Counsel

pate: JUl 10, 2024

CERHHEDASTOFUNDSAVNLA&LWY

BY:.‘@-SI A FEINANCIAL OFFICER

THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a municipal
corporation of the State of California

e Qa&é%

Name: Mike Futrell

Title: City Manager

Date: 07/01/2024

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By; B 0 e = 5

Name: Q\/\D\ AN Q3 Leren

Title: X030¢ DMoway Ty, A¥grng

Datc: 0 b= LI'_:l\’l

Jof3

Donesia Gause, City Clerk



